- 1 HR7
- 2 181682-1
- 3 By Representative Scott
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 07-FEB-17

1	181682-1:n:01/30/2017:JEC/jec LRS22017-436
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF LINDA
9	DALE NEWTON.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we are deeply saddened to learn of the
12	death of Linda Dale Newton of Fairfield, Alabama, at 62 years
13	of age, and we uplift her inspiring life and legacy with
14	utmost reverence and respect; and
15	WHEREAS, the passing of Linda Dale Newton leaves a
16	void in the lives of her loving family, many friends, and the
17	entire community, where she was highly regarded; and
18	WHEREAS, Linda was born in Birmingham, Alabama, to
19	the union of Elijah and Reabecca Newton; she attended
20	Fairfield's Robinson Elementary School and graduated from
21	Fairfield High School in the Class of 1972; she completed the
22	data entry program at Lawson State Community College; and
23	WHEREAS, Linda was employed in the dietary
24	departments of Lloyd Nolan Hospital in Fairfield and Brookwood
25	Hospital and The University of Alabama at Birmingham Hospital;
26	she accepted Christ as her Lord and Savior and was an active
27	member of the Mt. Olive Baptist Church in Fairfield, where she

served in many capacities; although she had no children of her own, she loved spending time with the youth of her church and the children within her family, especially her nephews, nieces, and cousins; and

WHEREAS, survivors include her six brothers, Robert (Ruth Ann) Newton, Lewis (Thelma) Newton, Lorenzo (Susan)

Newton, Sullivan (Nina) Newton, Charles (Diane) Newton, and

Napoleon (Brenda) Newton; three sisters, Cheryl (Joseph)

Rudolph, Arlene Taylor, and Delaine (Lee) Prather; four aunts,

Mary Alice Bell, Vannie Pearl Newton, Maple Newton, and Madie

Dancy; and a host of nephews, nieces, and cousins; and

WHEREAS, Linda Dale Newton was a valued member of the community; although her presence is greatly missed, her memory is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Linda Dale Newton, we are extremely grateful for her abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest tribute to her legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to her family and friends.